
 

 

Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Michael Neal (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons, Clive Fraser, Mark Johnson, 

Humayun Kabir, Joseph Lee, Ellily Ponnuthurai and Holly Ramsey 
 

 Reserve Members: Jade Appleton, Louis Carserides, Sherwan Chowdhury, 
Chris Clark, Gayle Gander, Karen Jewitt, Endri Llabuti, Luke Shortland, 
Appu Srinivasan and Nikhil Sherine Thampi 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 9 March 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 
tariq.aniemeka-bailey@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 1 March 2023 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, or you can view the 
webcast both live and after the meeting has completed at 
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk  
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending  
 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk


 
 

 

2

The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 as detailed above. 

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee. 
  

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 20) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 17 November 

2022; Thursday, 1 December 2022; Thursday, 26 January 2023 and 
Thursday, 9 February 2023 as accurate records. 
  

3.   Disclosure of Interest  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) and other registrable and non-registrable interests they may have 
in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s agenda. 
  

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   Development presentations (Pages 21 - 22) 
 To receive the following presentations on a proposed development: 

  
There are none.  
  

6.   Planning applications for decision  
 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport: 
  

 6.1   22/02285/FUL - 2 Welcomes Road, Kenley, CR8 5HD (Pages 
23 - 48) 
 

 Demolition of existing bungalow and outbuildings and erection of a 
three-storey building containing 6 x 2-bedroom flats and 2 x 4-bedroom 
semi-detached houses (total 8 dwellings), with associated parking and 
landscaping. 
  
Ward: Kenley 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 
 
 
  



 

 

4

7.   Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee  
 To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 

Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination: 
 
There are none.  
  

8.   Other planning matters (Pages 49 - 182) 
 To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport: 
  
Attached is a list of Delegated and Planning Committee/Sub Committee 
decisions taken between 30 January 2023 and 24 February 2023. 
  

9.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  
 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 

to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
  
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended." 
 

 
 
 



 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 17 November 2022 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Ian Parker, Chris Clark, Sean Fitzsimons, Clive Fraser, Gayle 
Gander, Mark Johnson, Joseph Lee and Appu Srinivasan 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Samir Dwesar 
 

Apologies: Councillor Humayun Kabir, Ellily Ponnuthurai and Holly Ramsey 
  

PART A 
  

10/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  
  

11/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

12/22   
 

Development presentations 
 
 
There were none. 
  

13/22   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

14/22   
 

21/01785/FUL - 96-98 George Street, Croydon, CR0 1PJ 
 
 
Demolition of 96 George Street (Norwich Union House) and 98 George Street 
(St Matthew's House) and redevelopment to provide an 11 storey (Gross 
Internal Area 19,233sqm) building comprising (Class E) office and café space 
on the ground floor and (Class E) office use across basement and upper 
floors, with associated cycle parking and Blue Badge parking with works to 
the adjacent College Square (outside of the application boundary). 
  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

Ward: Fairfield 
  
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Guy Bransby spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Parker. This was seconded by 
Councillor Ben Hassel.  
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with nine 
Members voting in favour and one Member abstaining their vote.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
96-98 George Street, Croydon, CR0 1PJ. 
  
  

15/22   
 

21/06276/FUL - 15A Russell Hill, Purley, CR8 2JB 
 
 
Demolition of existing single storey detached dwellinghouse (two storey 
building above ground level and one storey of lower ground accommodation) 
including demolition of detached garage and erection of a three storey 
building (two storey building above ground level and one storey of lower 
ground accommodation) comprising 7 selfcontained flats; private/communal 
amenity and play space; hard and soft landscaping; boundary treatment; 
reinstatement of existing crossover and new crossover to provide forecourt 
parking; cycle and refuse provision and land level alterations including raising 
to the front (amended plans). 
  
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
David Waters spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Anthony Frendo spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Ward Member Councillor Samir Dwesar addressed the Committee with 
his view on the application.  
  

Page 6



 

 
 

The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter.  
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Clark. This was seconded by 
Councillor Srinivasan. 
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and fell with five 
Members voting in favour and five Members voting against. 
  
The Chair used his casting vote to vote against the motion to approve the 
application.  
  
Councillor Parker proposed a motion to refuse the application on the basis 
that the application would lead to an overdevelopment of the site due to its 
size, footprint, and scale as well as a lack of quality accommodation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Gander.  
  
The motion to refuse the application was taken to a vote and carried with five 
Members voting in favour and five Members voting against.  
  
The Chair used his casting vote to vote in favour of the motion to refuse the 
application.  
  
Councillor Ben-Hassel expressed her concern as she did not feel as though 
the Committees reasons behind the motion to refuse the application would be 
sufficient if there was an appeal. 
The Committee RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the development 
at 15A Russell Hill, Purley, CR8 2JB.  
  
  
  

16/22   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
  

17/22   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
There were none. 
  

18/22   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
 
The report was received for information. 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 8.36 pm 

 
 

Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 8



 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 1 December 2022 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons, Clive Fraser, Mark Johnson, 
Humayun Kabir, Joseph Lee, Ellily Ponnuthurai and Luke Shortland 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillors Ola Kolade and Margaret Bird   
 

Apologies: Councillors Leila Ben-Hassel (for lateness) and Holly Ramsey 
  

PART A 
  

19/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  
  

20/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

21/22   
 

Development presentations 
 
 
There were none. 
  

22/22   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 
Councillor Ben-Hassel arrived in the Council Chamber at 6.39pm. 
  

23/22   
 

19/06039/FUL - 16-18 Park Road, Kenley CR8 5AP 
 
 
Two storey rear extension to 16-18 Park Road and conversion of building into 
4 flats. Erection of two pairs of semi-detached houses and one detached 
house (9 residential units in total). Creation of new vehicular access, provision 
of parking bays, cycle and bin storage and associated landscaping.  
  
Ward: Kenley 

Page 9



 

 
 

  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Mike Azzopardi submitted a written statement in objection to the application 
which was read by the committee clerk. 
  
Helen Stevens spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Ward Member Councillor Ola Kolade addressed the Committee with his 
view on the application.  
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Parker. This was seconded by 
Councillor Ben-Hassel.  
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with ten 
Members voting in favour and no Members voting against.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
16-18 Park Road, Kenley CR8 5AP. 
  

24/22   
 

20/02632/FUL - 72 Waddington Avenue, Coulsdon, CR5 1QN 
 
 
Demolition of existing dwellinghouse; the construction of a block comprising 5 
flats to the front and two pairs of semi-detached dwellinghouses to the rear, 
with associated vehicular access, vehicle and cycle parking, refuse store and 
landscaping (Amended plans).  
  
Ward: Old Coulsdon 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
James Caldwell spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Ward Member Councillor Margaret Bird addressed the Committee with 
her view on the application.  
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter.  
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was not supported. 

Page 10



 

 
 

  
Councillor Parker proposed a motion to refuse the application because the 
design and character of the proposed development was not in keeping with 
the local area and the design, width and gradient of the access road would 
potentially have a negative impact on the street scene and the amenity of the 
neighbours and future occupiers of the property. This was seconded by 
Councillor Fitzsimons.  
  
The motion to refuse the application was taken to a vote and carried with ten 
Members voting in favour and no Members voting against. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the development 
at 72 Waddington Avenue, Coulsdon, CR51QN. 
  
  

25/22   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
  

26/22   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
The report was received for information. 
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.41 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 26 January 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Jade Appleton, Sean Fitzsimons, Karen Jewitt, Mark Johnson, 
Humayun Kabir, Joseph Lee and Holly Ramsey 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Simon Brew 
 

Apologies: Councillor Ian Parker, Clive Fraser and Ellily Ponnuthurai 
  

PART A 
  

9/23   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  
  

10/23   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

11/23   
 

Development presentations 
 
 
There were none. 
  

12/23   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

13/23   
 

22/00973/FUL - Land R/O 30-34 Hartley Old Road, Purley, CR8 4HG 
 
 
The erection of 6x two storey semi-detached dwellinghouses with 
accommodation within the roof, alterations to and widening of existing 
vehicular access, formation of access road, alterations to land levels, and 
associated car parking, cycle, refuse storage and landscaping.  
  
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
  

Page 13



 

 
 

The officer presented details of the planning application and in response to 
members’ questions explained that: 
  

• Members would have to consider the application that had been 
presented to them, they were not able to factor in the behaviour of the 
developer when making their decision. 

• There had been two previous applications at this site, in 2016 and 
2019. The 2016 application had expired and the 2019 application was 
granted and would have had the supplementary planning document 
(SPD2) in place. 

• The access road on the current application measured at 4.8m wide 
which was slightly wider than the proposal on the previous application 
which was 4.5m wide. 

• There was an artificial ‘pinch-point’ in the access road which measured 
3.6m wide. The pinch-point would provide additional safety as it would 
slow down the traffic along the access road. 

   
Helen Ali spoke in objection to the application, Hannah Hiscok spoke in 
support of the application and the ward Member Councillor Simon Brew 
addressed the Committee with his view on the application. After the speakers 
had finished, the committee began the deliberation, during which they raised 
the following points: 
  

• There needed to be a minimum of three areas allocated for bin storage. 
• In the conditions detailed in the officer’s report, part of the 

recommendations included proposals for sustainable urban drainage 
systems which were required to be submitted at a later date and the 
implementation of water efficiency measures for the usage of water 
within the property. 

• The design was in keeping with the general area.  
• The cycle storage in the proposed development was not ideal.  
• A stronger and more robust landscaping plan would be required in 

future. 
• The idea to replace the existing trees with more mature trees was 

welcomed as this was more practical than planting newer trees and 
waiting for them to develop. 

• The proposed development was in line with the national planning 
framework which expressed the need for the effective use of land 

• Whilst developers had already begun uprooting trees in anticipation of 
the work to be carried out, despite not having received the conditions 
for which the work could be undertaken. The Committee accepted that 
they could only consider the application presented before them and 
could not take the behaviour of the developer into account. 

• Members supported the introduction of a biodiversity plan. 
• The Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) rating for the site was 

poor but there were a suitable number of parking spaces and was a 
reasonable distance from b. 

• The units within the proposed development were a reasonable size. 
  

Page 14



 

 
 

The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Lee. This was seconded by 
Councillor Ben Hassel.  
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with eight 
Members voting in favour, and one Member abstaining their vote.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development 
at  Land R/O 30-34 Hartley Old Road, Purley, CR8 4HG. 
  
  

14/23   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
  

15/23   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
RESOLVED to note the weekly Planning decisions as contained within the 
report.  
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.35 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 9 February 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Ian Parker, Clive Fraser, Mark Johnson, Humayun Kabir, 
Ellily Ponnuthurai, Holly Ramsey and Luke Shortland 
 

Apologies: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons and Joseph Lee 
  

PART A 
  

1/23   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 15 December 2022 and 
12 January 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
  
  

2/23   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of pecuniary interests declared.  
  

3/23   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

4/23   
 

Development presentations 
 
 
There were none. 
  

5/23   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 
 
The Planning Committee considered the application 18/05930/FUL – 2 
Vincent Road, Croydon, CR0: demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a 
3 storey building comprising 7 flats with associated amenity space, refuse and 
cycle storage and other associated alterations. 
  

6/23   18/05930/FUL - 2 Vincent Road, Croydon, CR0 

Page 17



 

 
 

  
 
Wayne Spencer, Senior Planning Officer (Planning and Sustainable 
Regeneration), explained to members that this application was returning to 
committee for the third time since it was first considered in 2019, when it had 
been referred to committee over design amendments, which had since been 
carried out. Officers explained that the main differences to the design were 
that the cycle and refuse storage spaces had been increased and that the 
front door had been relocated slightly north of the centre of the building.  
  
In response to questions from members officers clarified that: 
  

       The proposal comprised one 3-bedroom unit for five persons, two 2-
bedroom units for four persons, two 2-bedroom units for three persons, 
and two 1-bedroom units for 2 persons; 

       A pre-commencement condition regarding construction could be 
included as part of the permission should it be granted; and, 

       There was internal bin storage only. 
  
Members heard one representation on behalf of the applicant, which stated 
that neighbours had been engaged on the proposal, which was evidenced by 
the letters of support, and that the delay in agreeing the Section 106 legal 
agreement, which had caused delays to the project, had been due to the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  
  
The clerk then read out a statement from Councillor Sean Fitzsimons, which 
stated his previous objection was to be withdrawn, and that he supported this 
development as it provided much-needed high quality housing.  
  
Members then deliberated, stating that they felt persuaded that the scheme 
had been made compliant with the London Plan since its initial consideration, 
and that it was a well-designed scheme that met housing need.  
  
Councillor Parker MOVED the recommendation which was SECONDED by 
Councillor Shortland. The Chair put the motion to the vote and the committee 
RESOLVED, unanimously, to: 
  

1.     GRANT planning permission; 
2.     That the Director of Planning Sustainable Regeneration is delegated 

authority to issue the planning permission subject to: 
 
A. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following 
planning obligations: 
 

Page 18



 

 
 

a) Precluding future residents of the development from obtaining 
parking permits 
b) £3,750 sustainable transport contribution (towards car clubs an
[...]
to refuse planning permission. 

  
  

7/23   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
  

8/23   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
There were none. 
  

9/23   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
 
These were noted.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.09 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 20



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 5: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 ADVICE TO MEMBERS 

2.1 These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable members 
of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment upon them. They do 
not constitute applications for planning permission at this stage and any comments 
made are provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application 
and the comments received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

2.2 Members will need to pay careful attention to the probity rules around predisposition, 
predetermination and bias (set out in the Planning Code of Good Practice Part 5.G of 
the Council’s Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Councillor will need to 
withdraw from the meeting for any subsequent application when it is considered. 

3 FURTHER INFORMATION 

3.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 

[...]
n.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 22/02285/FUL   

Page 27

Agenda Item 61



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  09th March 2023 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision  Item 6.1

1 APPLICATION DETAILS  

Ref:   
Location:   
Ward:   
Description:   

22/02285/FUL 
2 Welcomes Road, Kenley, CR8 5HD    
Kenley  
Demolition of existing bungalow and outbuildings and erection of a 
three-storey building containing 6 x 2-bedroom flats and 2 x 4-
bedroom semi-detached houses (total 8 dwellings), with associated 
parking and landscaping. 

Drawing Nos:  PL22-634-01 REV.A (Site Location Plan), PL22-634-02 REV.A (Existing 
Block Plan), PL 22-634-03 REV.D (Proposed Site Layout), PL 22-634-04 
REV.D (Proposed Block Plan), PL22-634-05 REV.D (Impressions 1), PL 
22-634-06 REV.D (Section A), PL22-634-08 REV.D (Section B), PL22-
634-09 REV.D (Section C & D), PL 22-634-10 REV.B (Plots 1 & 2 Floor
Plans), PL22-634-11 REV.B (Plots 1 & 2 3D Perspectives), PL 22-634-12
REV.B (Plots 1 & 2 Rear & Side Elevations & Section), PL 22-634-20
REV.D (Apartment Block Ground Floor Plan), PL22-634-21 REV.D
(Apartment Block First Floor Plan), PL 22-634-22 REV.D (Apartment Block
Roof Space Plan), PL22-634-23 REV.D (Apartment Block Roof Plan),
PL22-634-24 REV.D (Apartment Block Front & Side Elevations), PL22-
634-25 REV.D (Apartment Block Rear & Side Elevations), PL 22-634-30
REV.D (Proposed External Finishes, PL22-634-31 REV.D (Fire Strategy
Layout), AKJH.22-009-1 REV A (Landscape Masterplan), 01 (Existing
Plans), 02 (Existing Elevations), 03 (Existing Elevations).

Applicant:  Chartwell Land and New Homes 
Case Officer: Joe Sales 

2 beds 3 beds 4 beds Total 
Existing 1 1
Proposed (all 
market housing) 

6 2 8 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
8 16 

1.1 This application is being reported to committee because:  

• The ward councillor (Cllr Ola Kolade
[...]

 
4.2 The following section of this report details the officer’s assessment of the application 

against the material planning considerations and the relevant policies which have 
contributed to the recommendation that planning permission is granted.  

 

5 CONSULTATION RESPONSE  

5.1 The views of the Planning Service are expressed in the MATERIAL PLANNING 
CONSIDERATIONS section below.  

 
6 LOCAL REPRESENTATION  

6.1 A total of 17 neighbouring properties were notified about the application and invited to 
comment. Site and press notices were also published. The number of representations 
received from neighbours, local groups etc in response to notification and publicity of the 
application were as follows:  

  No of individual responses: 35   
  Objecting: 34 (including KENDRA) 
  Supporting: 1   

 
6.2 The following local groups/societies submitted representations:  

 
 Kenley and District Residents’ Association 

 
6.3 The following Councillor submitted representations: 

 Councillor Ola Kolade  

6.4 In terms of the neighbouring responses that were received during the statutory 
consultation period, the concerns which have been raised and those which are material to 
the determination of the application are set out within the table below and these are also 
addressed in detail within the assessment of the material considerations within this report.  
 

Objection Officer comment 

Character and design  

Overdevelopment of the site  Addressed in paragraphs 8.16-8.25. 
Building is overbearing, too tall, out 
of character / not in keeping with the 
area/loss of garden/ internal layout 
Neighbouring amenity impacts  

Overlooking and privacy concerns  Addressed in paragraphs 8.43-8.53. 

Page 34



Impact on daylight/sunlight/loss of 
light to gardens 
Noise 
Parking and highways 

Insufficient parking will lead to 
overspill parking on surrounding 
road. 

Addressed in paragraphs 8.61-8.64. 
 
 

Other 

No improvement to supporting 
infrastructure or pu
[...]
the rear 
of 19 Sanderstead Hill, fronting Ownstead Gardens. 

   
    

Date Decision: 31.01.23 
    

Permission Granted 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 22/01685/HSE Ward : Sanderstead 
Location : 20 Briton Hill Road 

South Croydon 
CR2 0JL 
 

Type: Householder Application 

Proposal : Conversion of garage into habitable space with alterations to fenestration and installation 
of rooflights. Extension to existing raised terrace and erection of glazed balustrade. 

   
    

Date Decision: 22.02.23 
    

Permission Granted 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 22/03400/HSE Ward : Sanderstead 
Location : 110 Purley Downs Road 

South Croydon 
CR2 0RR 
 

Type: Householder Application 

Proposal : Extension to the front of the dwelling and excavation to provide a subterrenean swimming 
pool and gymnasium with associated landscaping. 

   
    

Date Decision: 14.02.23 
    

Permission Refused 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 22/03704/FUL Ward : Sanderstead 

Page 128



Decisions (Ward Order) since last Planning Control Meeting as at: 28th February 2023 

75 
 

Location : 15 Kingswood Lane 
Warlingham 
CR6 9AE 
 

Type: Full planning permission 

Proposal : Demolition of existing single storey dwelling and erection of 2x two-storey 4-bedroom 
semi-detached houses and 3x two-storey 3-bedroom terraced houses, with associated 
access, car parking, cycle and refuse storage. 

   
    

Date Decision: 16.02.23 
    

Permission Refused 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 22/03747/HSE Ward : Sanderstead 
Location : 325 Limpsfield Road 

South Croydon 
CR2 9DH 
 

Type: Householder Application 

Proposal : Erection of single storey rear extension. 
   
    

Date Decision: 21.02.23 
    

Permission Refused 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 22/04021/HSE Ward : Sanderstead 
Location : 18 Farm Fields 

South Croydon 
CR2 0HL 
 

Type: Householder Appl
[...]
e last Planning Control Meeting as at: 28th February 2023 

132 
 

Date Decision: 09.02.23 
    

Lawful Dev. Cert. Granted (proposed) 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

     

    

Ref. No. : 23/00237/AUT Ward : Out Of Borough 
Location : 604-610 Streatham High Road 

Norbury 
London  
SW16 3QJ 
 

Type: Consultation from Adjoining 
Authority 

Proposal : Redevelopment of the site involving the erection of two buildings ranging from 2 storeys 
and 5 storeys to provide 29 residential units, together with provision of cycle parking, bin 
stores, amenity space, landscaping, access and boundary treatment. Information for the 
purpose of consultation: Block A: 19 flats containing 11x1-bed and 8x 2-bed. Block B: 10 
flats containing 5x1-bed and 5x 2-bed. Adjoining Borough Consultation From London 
Borough of Lambeth (Reference 22/04350/FUL). 

   

Date Decision: 15.02.23 
    

Adj Borough - No Comment On Proposal 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

Page 186


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Printed minutes 01122022 1830 Planning Committee
	Printed minutes 26012023 1830 Planning Committee
	Printed minutes 09022023 1830 Planning Committee

	5 Development presentations
	6 Planning applications for decision
	PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA
	2	MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
	3	ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS
	4.	THE ROLE OF THE CHAIR
	5.	PROVISION OF INFRASTRUCTURE
	6.	FURTHER INFORMATION
	7.	PUBLIC SPEAKING
	8.	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
	9.	RECOMMENDATION

	61 22/02285/FUL - 2 Welcomes Road, Kenley, CR8 5HD
	Item 6.1 2 Welcomes Road Kenley

	8 Other planning matters
	Item 8.1 Weekly_Decisions_300123to240223




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 9 March 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Ian Parker, Clive Fraser, Mark Johnson, Humayun Kabir, 
Joseph Lee, Ellily Ponnuthurai and Holly Ramsey 
 

Apologies: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons 
  

PART A 
  

10/23   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November and 1 
December 2022, and 26 January and 9 February 2023 be signed as correct 
records. 
  
  

11/23   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  
  

12/23   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

13/23   
 

Development presentations 
 
 
There were none. 
  

14/23   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 
 
The application under consideration was 22/02285/FUL – 2 Welcomes Road, 
Kenley, CR8 5HD. 
  

15/23   
 

22/02285/FUL - 2 Welcomes Road, Kenley, CR8 5HD 
 



 

 
 

 
Ward: Kenley 
  
This application was for the Demolition of existing bungalow and outbuildings 
and erection of a three-storey building containing 6 x 2-bedroom flats and 2 x 
4-bedroom semi-detached houses (total 8 dwellings), with associated parking 
and landscaping. 
  
Officers presented the application and in response to questions from 
members, explained that: 
  

       There was a space of 19.9 metres between the two buildings in the 
proposed development; 

       The height of the existing building on the land was 6.2 metres, and if 
the application were approved the new building would be 11.3 metres 
high; 

       There would be one access point rather than the two that currently 
existed, and that this would be a four metre wide path for cars, 1.2 
metres of which would be paved with different material for pedestrians 
to walk on; 

       Landscaping could be dealt with under conditions; and, 
       The obscure-glazed windows were all placed in secondary use rooms, 

and that window openings were also restricted. 
  
Members heard two representations against the application and one from the 
applicant. The objectors raised the following points: 
  

       That the proposal was to put too many buildings on one site; 
       That the design was dull and dominating over the road and not in 

keeping with the area; 
       That they felt it was excessive and over-developed; and, 
       That car parking issues would arise because there was not enough 

provided for by the application. 
  
Following the presentations, officers clarified that regarding cumulative impact 
of developing land in this way, it would be contrary to the opinion of the 
Planning Inspector to reject on this basis, and the council would need to 
defend the decision not to follow the Planning Inspector’s guidance. Officers 
also clarified that the parking provision was above that allocated by the 
London Plan.  
  
After consideration of the officer's report, Councillor Elily Ponnuthurai MOVED 
the recommendations as contained in the report. This was SECONDED by 



 

 
 

Councillor Humayun Kabir and put to the vote. The committee RESOLVED, 
with 5 votes in favour and 5 votes against, with the Chair using their casting 
vote against, and so the motion fell. 
  
A second motion for REFUSAL, on the grounds of the development being out 
of character, and poor quality, design and appearance, and that the footprint 
and layout of the buildings was too large, was proposed by Councillor Ian 
Parker, seconded by the Chair, and the committee RESOLVED, with 5 votes 
in favour, five votes against, and the Chair using their casting vote to refuse 
development at 2 Welcomes Road. 
  
  

16/23   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
  

17/23   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


